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**WARNING**

Important Information for Quarantined (Unreleased but not abandoned) Trials

To ensure NVT trial results remain robust, relevant and of the highest quality, it is policy to exclude
quarantined trial data from the published reports. Trials can be quarantined due to: frost,
high CV values, crop damage (spray, animal, or herbicide), waterlogging etc. These events

are random, uncontrollable, unpredictable and extremely variable in both timing and severity

of the damage caused.

Data presented within this report has been made available to provide growers with a transparent
account of the fate of unreleased but not abandoned NVT trials. The data is of no value for the
purposes of head to head variety comparison and will not form part of the trial data for the NVT
website, database and app reporting systems. It should not be used for any variety selection decisions
and it has been excluded from the NVT Long Term MET analysis.

Replication of this data is strictly prohibited and it MUST NOT be used by ANY parties for producing
variety brochures and marketing material, sowing guides, grower notes or ANY OTHER publication or
communication activities.
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Introduction

The quarantine reports are state based and have three major data sections:

- Table list of 2017 unreleased trials for Wheat Barley and Canola (per Crop basis)
- Grain Quality data (as available) for all trials

Subdivided into Trial Yield Data, 1000 Grain Weight, Hectolitre Weight, Protein, Screenings,
Oil, Protein Seed etc.

- Individual Trial reports for all unreleased trials

This is the South Australia (SA) 2017 Quarantine trials report for Barley, Canola and Wheat.
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Table 1: 2017 SA Unreleased Trials for Barley, Canola and Wheat

‘State  Site Description  CropName TrialCode  SowingDate HarvestDate ~ Site Mean Yield  CV Value

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

Minnipa
Paruna
Bordertown
Bordertown
Bordertown
Pinnaroo
Pinnaroo
Spalding
Wanbi
Wunkar
Spalding

Barley
Barley
Canola
Canola
Canola
Wheat
Wheat
Wheat
Wheat
Wheat
Wheat

BMaA17MINNS5
BMaA17PARUS
CMCA17BORD5
CMIA17BORD5
CMTA17BORD5
WEaA17PINNS
WMaA17PINNS
WMaA17SPALS
WMaA17WANBS5
WMaA17WUNKS5
WMDA17SPALS

16-Jun-17

08-May-17
17-May-17
17-May-17
17-May-17
21-Apr-17

08-May-17
07-May-17
09-May-17
04-May-17
07-May-17

20-Nov-17
20-Dec-17
30-Nov-17
04-Dec-17
30-Nov-17
22-Nov-17
23-Nov-17
06-Dec-17
20-Nov-17
21-Dec-17
06-Dec-17

0.72
1.72
3.31
3.58
3.41
1.58
2.46
4.27
1.01
1.56
4.02

Back to Top

49.78
7.86
11.66
10.40
10.83
10.20
6.97
5.65
7.27
10.71
4.47
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State
Region
Nearest Town
Crop Type
Trial 1D
Variety Name
Alestar
Bass
Commander
Compass
Fathom
Fleet
Hindmarsh
Keel
La Trobe
Maltstar
Oxford
RGT Planet
Rosalind
Schooner
Scope
Spartacus CL
Topstart

Site Mean (t/ha)
CV (%)

Probability

LSD (t/ha)

Analysis Date

Sowing Date

Trial Comments

2017 Quarantine Report Barley SA

SA
Upper EP
Minnipa
Barley
BMaA17MINNS5S
t/ha
0.65
0.8
0.52
0.77
0.98
0.76
0.89
0.87
1.01
0.18

0.31
0.76

0.76

0.95

0.14

0.72

49.78
0.0527

0.57
14-Dec-2017
16-Jun-2017

This trial has a CV

SA
Murray Mallee
Paruna
Barley
BMaA17PARUS

% t/ha
90 -
111 1.84
73 2.06
107 1.23
137 1.98
106 1.97
124 1.76
121 0.95
141 1.5
25 -
- 2.07
43 1.95
106 1.55
- 1.53
106 1.67
133 1.43
20 -
1.72
7.86
<0.001
80 0.23
26-Dec-2017
08-May-2017

WARNING: THIS

%

107
120
71
115
115
102
55
87

121
113
90
89
97
83

13

NVT GRDC
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Trial Yield Data

State
Region
Nearest Town
Crop Type
Trial 1D

Variety Name
ATR Bonito
ATR Mako
ATR Stingray
ATR Wahoo
AV Garnet
Banker CL
Bayer 3000 TR
DG 408RR
DG 460RR
DG 560TT
DG 670TT
Hyola 350TT
Hyola 404RR
Hyola 506RR
Hyola 525RT
Hyola 559TT
Hyola 575CL
Hyola 600RR
Hyola 650TT
Hyola 725RT
HyTTec Trophy
IH51 RR
InVigor R 5520P
InVigor T 4510
Monola 416TT
Monola 515TT
Monola G11
Nuseed Diamond
Nuseed GT-42
Nuseed GT-53
Nuseed Quartz
Pioneer 43Y92 (CL)
Pioneer 44T02 TT
Pioneer 44Y90 (CL)
Pioneer 45Y25 (RR)
Pioneer 45Y91 (CL)
Saintly CL
SF Ignite TT
SF Turbine TT
VICTORY V5003RR
VICTORY V7002CL

Site Mean (t/ha)
CV (%)

Probability

LSD (tha)

Analysis Date

Sowing Date

Trial Comments

SA
South East
Bordertown
Canola

CMCA17BORDS

t/ha

1

3.31
1.66

0.1734

0.61

08-Dec-2017

17-May-2017

Trial not to be

2017 Quarantine Report Canola SA

%

18

SA
South East
Bordertown
Canola
CMTA17BORD5
t/ha
3.44
3.06
3.02
3.92
2.92
3.58
3.47
3.85
2.94
4.08
3.46
3.41
10.83
0.004
0.6
08-Dec-2017
17-May-2017

Trial not to be

SA
South East
Bordertown
Canola
CMIA17BORD5
t/ha

3.58

10.4

<0.001

0.6
08-Dec-2017
17-May-2017

Trial not to be

%

110
122

92

17

NVT GRDC
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Trial Yield Data

State

Region

Nearest Town

Crop Type

Trial ID
Variety Name

Caparoi

DBA Vittaroi

DBA-Aurora

Hyperno

Saintly

Tjilkuri

WID802

Site Mean (t/ha)
CV (%)

Probability

LSD (t/ha)

Analysis Date

Sowing Date

Trial Comments

2017 Quarantine Report Wheat SA

SA
Mid North
Spalding
Wheat
WMDA17SPALS5
t/ha
3.9
3.02
3.77
4,52
2.86
4.11
4.41

4.02

4.47

<0.001

0.3
11-Dec-2017
07-May-2017

WARNING: THIS

DO NOT REPRODUCE, REPLICATE OR COPY

%0
97
75
94
112
71
102
110

NVT GRDC
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Trial Yield Data

State

Region

Nearest Town

Crop Type

Trial 1D
Variety Name

Bolac

Coolah

Cutlass

DS Darwin

DS Pascal

EGA Wedgetail

Estoc

Kiora

Longsword

LRPB Kittyhawk

LRPB Trojan

Magenta

Sunlamb

Yitpi

Site Mean (t/ha)
CV (%)

Probability

LSD (tha)

Analysis Date

Sowing Date

Trial Comments

2017 Quarantine Report Wheat SA

SA
Murray Mallee
Pinnaroo
Wheat
WEaA17PINN5S
t/ha

2.1
1.04
1.58

0.4

1.2
2.46
0.55

2.4
2.07
2.42
1.23
1.02

24

1.3

1.58

10.2

<0.001

0.28
04-Dec-2017
21-Apr-2017

WARNING: THIS

DO NOT REPRODUCE, REPLICATE OR COPY

%0
133
66
100
25
76
156
35
152
131
153
78
64
152
82

18

NVT GRDC



2017 Quarantine Report Wheat SA

Trial Yield Data

State SA
Region Mid North
Nearest Town Spalding
Crop Type Wheat
Trial ID WMaAl1l7SPALS
Variety Name t/ha
Axe 2.67
Beckom 4.71
Chief CL Plus 4.65
Cobalt 45
Corack 3.95
Cosmick 4.59
Cutlass 4.66
DS Darwin 4.38
DS Pascal 4.28
Emu Rock 3.35
Estoc 4.13
Gladius 4.14
Grenade CL Plus 411
Hatchet CL Plus 1.9
Kord CL Plus 3.84
LRPB Arrow 4.74
LRPB Cobra 4.05
LRPB Havoc 3.86
LRPB Impala 4.05
LRPB Phantom 4.35
LRPB Scout 4.58
LRPB Trojan 4.89
Mace 3.98
RGT Zanzibar 4.56
Scepter 4.92
Shield 4.26
Supreme 4.49
Tenfour 3.82
Tungsten 4.22
Wyalkatchem 4.53
Yitpi 4.23
Zen 4.65
Site Mean (t/ha) 4.27
CV (%) 5.65
Probability <0.001
LSD (t/ha) 0.42
Analysis Date 11-Dec-2017

Sowing Date 07-May-2017

Trial Comments WARNING: THIS

SA
Murray Mallee
Pinnaroo
Wheat

WMaA1l7PINNS

% t/ha
63 1.73
110 2.98
109 2.75
105 -
93 2.35
107 2.81
109 2.58
103 2.19
100 -
79 1.84
97 2.52
97 2.09
96 2.14
45 1.37
90 23
111 2.41
95 2.27
91 1.82
95 -
102 2.71
107 2.41
115 3.21
93 2.43
107 -
115 2.92
100 2.19
105 -
90 2.1
99 -
106 24
99 2.67
109 -
2.46
6.97
<0.001
10 0.31
05-Dec-2017
08-May-2017

108

13

SA

Murray Mallee

Wanbi
Wheat

WMaA17WANBS

t/ha
1.12
0.85
0.76

1.14
0.87
0.74
0.75

1.15
1.05

1.1
0.96
0.93
1.03
1.06
0.88
1.06

0.62
0.98
0.72
1.16

1.01
1.1

1.03

0.87
0.89

1.01

7.27

<0.001

0.13
26-Nov-2017
09-May-2017

WARNING: THIS

%
110

74
112
86
73
114

108

13
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SA

Murray Mallee

Wunkar
Wheat

WMaA17WUNKS

t/ha
1.19
1.67
1.46

1.26
1.58
1.68
1.35

1.54
1.69
1.66
1.72
0.85
1.41
1.61
1.55
1.48

1.52
1.69
1.42
1.81

1.96
1.79

1.81

1.57
1.8

1.56

10.71

<0.001

0.29
25-Dec-2017
04-May-2017

WARNING: THIS

DO NOT REPRODUCE, REPLICATE OR COPY
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This trial report is an interim report only — the full report will be made available once grain quality data is available.

Natlonal Back to To
Variety GRDC-NVT Trial Report Back o op
Trials I

A GRDCG INITIATIVE

Minnipa - Barley - Main Season, 2017

Mean Yield: 0.72 (tonnes/ha) Sowing Date: 16/06/2017

LSD: 0.57 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 20/11/2017

CV: 49.8 % Report Date: 11/01/2018

Probability:  0.0527 Trial Code: BMaA17MINN5
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Comments

18/12/2017 This trial has a CV greater than 15% indicating high variability across the trial. Trial is not to be
released.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 33.2 °C on Sep 22, 34.7 °C on Sep 23, 33.4 °C on Oct 16, 35.2 °C on Oct 17, 35.2 °C on
Oct 18, 36.4 °C on Oct 19, 34.3 °C on Oct 25, 34.4 °C on Oct 27. Interpret results with caution.

Analysis and Receival Standards

14/12/2017
Predicted Yield

tonnes/ha
La Trobe 1.01
Fathom 0.98

o . 11 of 61
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This trial report is an interim report only — the full report will be made available once grain quality data is available.

Natlonal Back to Top
Variety GRDC-NVT Trial Report
Trlals
A GRDG INITIATIVE

Anmyys

14/12/2017

Predicted Yield

tonnes/ha
Spartacus CL 0.95
Hindmarsh 0.89
Keel 0.87
Bass 0.80
Compass 0.77
Fleet 0.76
Rosalind 0.76
Scope 0.76
Alestar 0.65
Commander 0.52
RGT Planet 0.31
Maltstar 0.18
Topstart 0.14

Temperature Graph

I . 12 of 61
Page 2 of 4 Minnipa - Barley - Main Season - 2017



This trial report is an interim report only — the full report will be made available once grain quality data is available.

National Back to Top
Varlety I GRDC-NVT Trial Report
Trials
A GRDC INITIATIVE
Pre Harvest Measurements
19/06/2017 13/09/2017 21/09/2017 26/09/2017 5/10/2017 9/10/2017
Number of
Rows per Plot | Zadoks score | Zadoks score | Zadoks score | Zadoks score | Zadoks score

number score score score score score
Alestar 6.0 32.7 45.7 52.3 58.3 69.0
Bass 6.0 32.3 44.3 51.0 57.0 70.3
Commander 6.0 32.0 44.3 49.0 57.7 71.0
Compass 6.0 33.7 46.3 49.7 58.3 71.7
Fathom 6.0 33.0 50.3 53.7 63.7 75.0
Fleet 6.0 35.7 50.3 54.3 61.0 70.3
Hindmarsh 6.0 35.3 47.7 56.3 65.0 73.0
Keel 6.0 33.7 50.3 55.7 65.0 73.0
La Trobe 6.0 33.0 49.7 55.0 63.7 73.7
Maltstar 6.0 32.0 42.3 45.0 54.3 66.3
RGT Planet 6.0 32.7 47.7 51.7 59.7 69.0
Rosalind 6.0 35.0 48.3 54.3 62.3 71.0
Scope 6.0 37.3 47.7 53.3 59.7 71.0
Spartacus CL 6.0 33.7 47.0 54.3 62.3 71.7
Topstart 6.0 32.0 43.7 47.0 53.7 61.7
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Carfentrazone-ethyl 240 g/L 16/06/2017 0.10 L/ha
Tri-Allate 500 g/L 16/06/2017 1.60 L/ha
Prosulfocarb 800 g/L, S-Metolachlor 120 g/L 16/06/2017 1.50 L/ha
Trifluralin 480 g/L 16/06/2017 1.50 L/ha
Fertilisers
Product Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
DAP + Impact 16/06/2017 80 14.4 12.8

Page 3 of 4 Minnipa - Barley - Main Season - 2017 13 ore



This trial report is an interim report only — the full report will be made available once grain quality data is available.

Natlonal Back to To
Variety GRDC-NVT Trial Report Sacklo Top
Trials I

A GRDC INITIATIVE

Soil Tests

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1 sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mgrkg ma/kg
clay, 5 clay
10/03/2017 0-10 0.0 22.0 29.00 Colwell
31/03/2017 10-60 0.0 20.0 0.00 0.0
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
10/03/2017 1.3 8.50 7.50 0.1 8.6
31/03/2017 0.0 9.10 7.90 0.1 9.2
Rainfall - (No Data Found)
Paddock History
Year Crop Herbicides Fertilisers
2014 Wheat Logran; Ester 680, Roundup; Intervix |18:20:0:1 50kg
2015 Wheat Ester 680, Roundup, Triflur X, LVE 18:20:0:1 70kg
Agritone

o . 14 of 61
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This trial report is an interim report only — the full report will be made available once grain quality data is available.

Natlonal Back to To
Variety GRDC-NVT Trial Report Back o op
Trials I

A GRDC INITIATIVE

Paruna - Barley - Main Season, 2017

Mean Yield:  1.72 (tonnes/ha)  Sowing Date: 8/05/2017

LSD: 0.23 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 20/12/2017

CV: 7.9 % Report Date: 11/01/2018

Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: BMaA1l7PARUS
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Comments

3/01/2018 WARNING: THIS TRIAL WAS SEVERELY AFFECTED BY FROST. Frost will affect varieties
differently and trial results will be unreliable and not a true reflection of variety performance or
ranking. These trial results should not be used to make variety selection decisions. Please visit
the Long Term Multi Environment Trial results (http://app.nvtonline.com.au/) for accurate and
reliable trial information.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -2 °C
on Aug 1, -0.9 °C on Aug 2, -1.6 °C on Aug 8, -0.8 °C on Aug 9, -0.4 °C on Aug 12, -3.1 °C on
Aug 13, -2.5 °C on Aug 19, -4.3 °C on Aug 20, -1.9 °C on Aug 25, -2.4 °C on Aug 26, -3 °C on
Aug 27, -2.8 °C on Aug 28, -0.1 °C on Aug 29, -2.9 °C on Aug 30, -3 °C on Aug 31, -1.1 °C on
Sep 8,-3.9°Con Sep 9, -3.9 °C on Sep 10, -2.9 °C on Sep 16, -6.6 °C on Sep 17, -2.7 °C on Sep
20, -0.7 °C on Sep 26, -2.8 °C on Sep 29, -3.2 °C on Oct 1,-1.1 °C on Oct 2, -0.7 °C on Oct 3, -
0.5 °C on Oct 6, -1.9 °C on Oct 10. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 33.2 °C on Sep 21, 37.6 °C on Sep 22, 32.4 °C on Sep 26, 32.8 °C on Sep 27, 33.9 °C on
Oct 2, 39.8 °C on Oct 3, 40.9 °C on Oct 4, 35.9 °C on Oct 7, 37.4 °C on Oct 8, 36.4 °C on Oct 10,
33.2 °C on Oct 14, 38.5 °C on Oct 15, 45.2 °C on Oct 16, 42 °C on Oct 17, 42 °C on Oct 18, 37.3
°C on Oct 23, 33.4 °C on Oct 24, 41.3 °C on Oct 25. Interpret results with caution.

Analysis and Receival Standards

i 15 of 61
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This trial report is an interim report only — the full report will be made available once grain quality data is available.

Natlonal Back to Top
Variety GRDC-NVT Trial Report
Trlals
A GRDG INITIATIVE
Anmyms
26/12/2017
Predicted Yield
tonnes/ha
Oxford 2.07
Commander 2.06
Fathom 1.98
Fleet 1.97
RGT Planet 1.95
Bass 1.84
Hindmarsh 1.76
Scope 1.67
Rosalind 1.55
Schooner 1.53
La Trobe 1.50
Spartacus CL 1.43
Compass 1.23
Keel 0.95

Temperature Graph
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This trial report is an interim report only — the full report will be made available once grain quality data is available.

National

Variety
Trials I

A GRDC INITIATIVE

Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest Measurements

GRDC-NVT Trial Report

25/04/2017 14/09/2017 17/10/2017
Number of
Rows per Plot | Zadoks score | Frost damage
0= None, 9=
number score Maximum
Bass 6.0 68.0 0.0
Commander 6.0 68.0 3.0
Compass 6.0 70.0 0.0
Fathom 6.0 70.0 0.0
Fleet 6.0 68.0 0.0
Hindmarsh 6.0 68.0 0.0
Keel 6.0 73.0 7.0
La Trobe 6.0 71.0 0.0
Oxford 6.0 66.0 3.0
RGT Planet 6.0 68.0 0.0
Rosalind 6.0 75.0 0.0
Schooner 6.0 70.0 0.0
Scope 6.0 68.0 0.0
Spartacus CL 6.0 73.0 0.0
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Glyphosate 540 g/L 8/05/2017 2.00 L/ha
Prosulfocarb 800 g/L, S-Metolachlor 120 g/L 8/05/2017 2.50 L/ha
Trifluralin 480 g/L 8/05/2017 0.80 L/ha
Tri-Allate 500 g/L 8/05/2017 1.80 L/ha
MCPA 570 g/L 4/07/2017 1.50 L/ha
Fertilisers

DAP Zinc Cote 2.5%

8/05/2017

Rate kg/ha

90

N kg/ha

15.3

P kg/ha
17.1

S kg/ha

Page 3 0of 4
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This trial report is an interim report only — the full report will be made available once grain quality data is available.

Natlonal Back to To
Variety GRDC-NVT Trial Report Sacklo Top
Trials I

A GRDC INITIATIVE

Soil Tests

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1 sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mgrkg ma/kg
clay, 5 clay
21/04/2017 0-10 0.0 28.0 4.00 Colwell
21/04/2017 10-60 0.0 8.0 2.00 Colwell
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
21/04/2017 0.5 7.20 6.20 0.1 na
21/04/2017 0.3 8.80 7.80 0.1 na

Rainfall - (No Data Found)

Paddock History

Herbicides Fertilisers

2016 Wheat Trifluralin DAP

) 18 of 61
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Varlety Grains Research and Development Corporation - National Variety Trials Back to Top
= H Trial Report
Trials
A GRDC INITIATIVE
Bordertown - Canola - Mid Conventional, 2017
Mean Yield:  3.31 (tonnes/ha) Sowing Date: 17/05/2017
LSD: 0.61 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 30/11/2017
CV: 11.7% Report Date: 15/01/2018
Probability:  0.1734 Trial Code: CMCA17BORD5
Trial Owner: NVT
Trial General Comments
Date Comments
19/12/2017 Trial not to be released due to a sowing error which caused staggered plot lengths.
Weather Conditions
Event Comments
Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -0.2
°C on Aug 28. Interpret results with caution.
Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 34.8 °C on Oct 16, 35.9 °C on Oct 17, 36.6 °C on Oct 18, 32.6 °C on Oct 24, 33.1 °C on
Oct 25, 32.7 °C on Oct 29. Interpret results with caution.
Analysis and Receival Standards
8/12/2017
Predicted Yield
tonnes/ha
Nuseed
Diamond 3.72
19 of 61
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National

Varlety Grains Research and Development Corporation - National Variety Trials Back to Top
= H Trial Report
Trials
A GRDC INITIATIVE

8/12/2017

Predicted Yield

tonnes/ha
Nuseed Quartz 3.15
AV Garnet 2.97

Temperature Graph

Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest Measurements

27/04/2017 5/09/2017
Number of
Rows per Plot | 50% Flowering
number yearday

AV Garnet 8.0 239.0
nuseed 8.0 224.0
Nuseed Quartz 8.0 239.0
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Tri-Allate 500 g/L 17/05/2017 1.60 L/ha
Ammonium Sulphate 980 g/kg 17/05/2017 1.00 kg/ha

. ) 20 of 61
Page 2 of 4 Bordertown - Canola - Mid Conventional -

N1 7



National

Varlety Grains Research and Develop_rlprgrlltR(;%ré)r(:ration - National Variety Trials Back to Top
Trials H
A GRDC INITIATIVE
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Bifenthrin 250 g/l 17/05/2017 0.10 L/ha
Chlorpyrifos 500 g/L 17/05/2017 0.50 L/ha
Zinc Phosphide 25 g/kg 17/05/2017 1.00 kg/ha
S-Metolachlor 960 g/L 17/05/2017 0.25 L/ha
Metaldehyde 15 g/kg 17/05/2017 7.50 kg/ha
Bifenthrin 250 g/l 31/05/2017 0.10 L/ha
Clethodim 240 g/L 24/07/2017 1.00 L/ha
Clopyralid 300 g/L 24/07/2017 0.30 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 24/07/2017 0.15 L/ha
Fertilisers

Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
18:13:0:10 Zn1.0% 17/05/2017 140 25.2 18.2 =
Soil Tests
Order Unknown
Sub-Order Unknown
Identification Source |Laboratory soil test

Depth Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mgrkg mgrkg
clay, 5 clay
16/06/2017 0-10 3.5 56.0 16.00 Colwell
16/06/2017 10-60 3.5 24.0 3.00 Colwell
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
16/06/2017 1.2 7.50 6.90 0.3 2.6
16/06/2017 0.4 8.70 7.70 0.2 8.8
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Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

31.6 10.0 6.2 64.4 51.6 7.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Paddock History

Herbicides Fertilisers

2016 Wheat - =

N1 7
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Bordertown - Canola - Mid Imidazolinone, 2017

Mean Yield:  3.58 (tonnes/ha)  Sowing Date: 17/05/2017

LSD: 0.60 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 4/12/2017

CV: 10.4 % Report Date: 15/01/2018

Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: CMIA17BORD5
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Date Comments

19/12/2017 Trial not to be released due to a sowing error which caused staggered plot lengths.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -0.2
°C on Aug 28. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 34.8 °C on Oct 16, 35.9 °C on Oct 17, 36.6 °C on Oct 18, 32.6 °C on Oct 24, 33.1 °C on
Oct 25, 32.7 °C on Oct 29. Interpret results with caution.

Analysis and Receival Standards

8/12/2017
Predicted Yield

tonnes/ha
Saintly CL 4.35

Page 1 of 4 Bordertown - Canola - Mid Imidazolinone -
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8/12/2017
Predicted Yield
tonnes/ha
Pioneer 45Y91
(L) 3.92
Banker CL 3.72
Pioneer 44Y90
L) 3.58
VICTORY
V7002CL 3-30
Hyola 575CL 3.24
Pioneer 43Y92
(L) 2.81

Temperature Graph
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Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest Measurements

27/04/2017 26/09/2017

Number of

Rows per Plot | 50% Flowering
number yearday
Banker CL 8.0 250.0
Hyola 575CL 8.0 248.0
Pioneer 43Y92
(L) 8.0 242.0
Pioneer 44Y90
(CL) 8.0 244.0
Pioneer 45Y91
(CL) 8.0 250.0
Saintly CL 8.0 241.0
VICTORY
V7002CL 8.0 241.0
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Tri-Allate 500 g/L 17/05/2017 1.60 L/ha
Ammonium Sulphate 980 g/kg 17/05/2017 1.00 kg/ha
Bifenthrin 250 g/l 17/05/2017 0.10 L/ha
Chlorpyrifos 250 g/L 17/05/2017 0.50 L/ha
Metaldehyde 15 g/kg 17/05/2017 7.50 kg/ha
Zinc Phosphide 25 g/kg 17/05/2017 1.00 kg/ha
S-Metolachlor 960 g/L 17/05/2017 0.25 L/ha
Bifenthrin 250 g/l 31/05/2017 0.10 L/ha
Imazamox 33 g/L, Imazapyr 15 g/L 31/05/2017 0.75 L/ha
Paraffin oil 471 g/L 31/05/2017 0.50 L/ha
Clethodim 240 g/L 24/07/2017 1.00 L/ha
Clopyralid 300 g/L 24/07/2017 0.30 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 24/07/2017 0.15 L/ha
Fertilisers
Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
18:13:0:10 Zn1.0% 17/05/2017 140 25.2 18.2 -
25 of 61
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Soil Tests
Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1 sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mgrkg ma/kg
clay, 5 clay
16/06/2017 0-10 3.5 56.0 16.00 Colwell
16/06/2017 10-60 3.5 24.0 3.00 Colwell
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
16/06/2017 1.2 7.50 6.90 0.3 2.6
16/06/2017 0.4 8.70 7.70 0.2 8.8

Rainfall (mm)

31.6

Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

6.2

64.4 51.6

7.2

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

Paddock History

2016

Wheat

Herbicides

Fertilisers

Page 4 of 4
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Bordertown - Canola - Mid Triazine, 2017
Mean Yield:  3.41 (tonnes/ha) Sowing Date: 17/05/2017
LSD: 0.60 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 30/11/2017
CV: 10.8 % Report Date: 15/01/2018
Probability:  0.004 Trial Code: CMTA17BORD5
Trial Owner: NVT
Trial General Comments
Date Comments
19/12/2017 Trial not to be released due to a sowing error which caused staggered plot lengths.
Weather Conditions
Event Comments
Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -0.2
°C on Aug 28. Interpret results with caution.
Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 34.8 °C on Oct 16, 35.9 °C on Oct 17, 36.6 °C on Oct 18, 32.6 °C on Oct 24, 33.1 °C on
Oct 25, 32.7 °C on Oct 29. Interpret results with caution.
Analysis and Receival Standards
8/12/2017
Predicted Yield
tonnes/ha
SF Ignite TT 4.08
DG 670TT 3.92
27 of 61
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8/12/2017
Predicted Yield

tonnes/ha
InVigor T 4510 3.85
Hyola 650TT 3.58
?%TpThi/C 3.47
SF Turbine TT 3.46
ATR Bonito 3.44
ATR Mako 3.06
DG 560TT 3.02
_I?j?neer 44702 294
Hyola 559TT 2.92

Temperature Graph
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Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest Measurements

27/04/2017 5/09/2017
Number of
Rows per Plot | 50% Flowering
number yearday
ATR Bonito 8.0 241.0
ATR Mako 8.0 235.0
DG 560TT 8.0 235.0
DG 670TT 8.0 240.0
Hyola 559TT 8.0 237.0
Hyola 650TT 8.0 240.0
?&Thic 8.0 238.0
InVigor T 4510 8.0 240.0
_I?jroneer 44702 8.0 2290
SFIgnite TT 8.0 244.0
SF Turbine TT 8.0 237.0
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Tri-Allate 500 g/L 17/05/2017 1.60 L/ha
Ammonium Sulphate 980 g/kg 17/05/2017 1.00 kg/ha
Bifenthrin 250 g/ 17/05/2017 0.10 L/ha
Chlorpyrifos 250 g/L 17/05/2017 0.50 L/ha
Metaldehyde 15 g/kg 17/05/2017 7.50 kg/ha
Zinc Phosphide 25 g/kg 17/05/2017 1.00 kg/ha
S-Metolachlor 960 g/L 17/05/2017 0.25 L/ha
Bifenthrin 250 g/l 31/05/2017 0.10 L/ha
Atrazine 500 g/L 31/05/2017 1.10 L/ha
Simazine 500 g/L 31/05/2017 2.00 L/ha
Clethodim 240 g/L 31/05/2017 500.00 L/ha
Clethodim 240 g/L 24/07/2017 1.00 L/ha
Clopyralid 300 g/L 24/07/2017 0.30 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 24/07/2017 0.15 L/ha
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Fertilisers
Product Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha
18:13:0:10 Zn1.0% 17/06/2017 140 25.2 18.2 -
Soil Tests

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1 sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mg/kg mg/kg

clay, 5 clay
16/06/2017 0-10 35 56.0 16.00 Colwell
16/06/2017 10-60 35 24.0 3.00 Colwell

Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
16/06/2017 1.2 7.50 6.90 0.3 2.6
16/06/2017 0.4 8.70 7.70 0.2 8.8

Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

31.6 10.0 6.2 64.4 51.6 7.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Paddock History

Herbicides Fertilisers

2016 Wheat - -
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Spalding - Wheat - Durum, 2017

Mean Yield:  4.02 (tonnes/ha)  Sowing Date: 7/05/2017

LSD: 0.30 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 6/12/2017

CV: 45 % Report Date: 15/01/2018

Probability: <0.001 Trial Code: WMDA17SPALS5

Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments
Comments

18/12/2017 WARNING: THIS TRIAL WAS SEVERELY AFFECTED BY FROST. Frost will affect varieties
differently and trial results will be unreliable and not a true reflection of variety performance or
ranking. These trial results should not be used to make variety selection decisions. Please visit
the Long Term Multi Environment Trial results (http://app.nvtonline.com.au/) for accurate and
reliable trial information.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -0.6
°Con Aug 1, -1.4 °C on Aug 19, -0.5 °C on Aug 24, -1.9 °C on Aug 25, -2.1 °C on Aug 26, -0.8 °C
on Aug 27, -3.5 °C on Aug 28, -2.9 °C on Aug 29, -2.1 °C on Aug 30, -1.6 °C on Sep 9, -0.1 °C on
Oct 2, -0.1 °C on Oct 21. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 33.6 °C on Sep 22, 32.4 °C on Oct 3, 34.1 °C on Oct 4, 32.9 °C on Oct 7, 32.8 °C on Oct
10, 38 °C on Oct 16, 35.3 °C on Oct 17, 37.5 °C on Oct 18, 32.8 °C on Oct 23, 36.8 °C on Oct 27,
33.8 °C on Oct 29. Interpret results with caution.

Analysis and Receival Standards
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11/12/2017
Predicted Yield

tonnes/ha
Hyperno 4.52
WID802 441
Tjilkuri 4.11
Caparoi 3.90
DBA-Aurora 3.77
DBA Vittaroi 3.02
Saintly 2.86

Temperature Graph

32 of 61
Page 2 of 4 Spalding - Wheat - Durum - 2017 °



National

Variety
Trials H

A GRDC INITIATIVE

Pre Harvest Measurements

Grains Research and Development Corporation - National Variety Trials
Trial Report

Pre-Harvest Measurements

6/12/2017 20/07/2017 28/09/2017
Number of
Height (cm) Lodging score | Rows per Plot | 50% Flowering
0=No quging,
9 = Maximum
cm Lodging number yearday
Caparoi 75.3 2.3 6.0 269.3
DBA Vittaroi 68.7 0.3 6.0 268.0
DBA-Aurora 78.3 0.7 6.0 269.3
Hyperno 74.7 2.3 6.0 269.7
Saintly 82.0 23 6.0 266.3
Tjilkuri 75.0 2.0 6.0 273.0
wWID802 77.7 2.7 6.0 271.0
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Prosulfocarb 800 g/L, S-Metolachlor 120 g/L 7/05/2017 1.75 L/ha
Tri-Allate 500 g/L 7/05/2017 1.75 L/ha
Glyphosate 570 g/L 7/05/2017 1.50 L/ha
Carfentrazone-ethyl 400 g/L 7/05/2017 0.04 L/ha
Flutriafol 250 g/L 7/05/2017 0.40 L/ha
Halauxifen 200 g/kg, Florasulam 200 g/kg 16/08/2017 25.00 g/ha
MCPA 570 g/L 16/08/2017 0.30 L/ha
Metsulfuron methyl 600 g/L 16/08/2017 0.00 kg/ha
BS 1000 1000 g/L 16/08/2017 0.20 L/ha
Omethoate 290 g/L 16/08/2017 0.10 L/ha
Epoxiconazole 75 g/L 30/08/2017 0.50 L/ha

Fertilisers

Rate kg/ha

N kg/ha

P kg/ha

S kg/ha

DAP Zinc Cote 1% 7/05/2017 100 18 20 2
Sulphate of Ammonia 27/06/2017 30 6.3 - 7.2
Urea 27/06/2017 30 13.8 = =
Easy N 15/08/2017 50 215 = o
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Soil Tests

Grains Research and Development Corporation - National Variety Trials
Trial Report

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1 sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mgrkg ma/kg
clay, 5 clay
27/04/2017 0-10 3.5 39.0 19.00 Colwell
27/04/2017 10-60 3.5 14.0 7.00 Colwell
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
27/04/2017 1.7 7.10 6.10 0.1 1.4
27/04/2017 0.8 8.40 7.60 0.2 4.7

Rainfall - (No Data Found)

Paddock History

Herbicides

Fertilisers

2015 Barley Trifluralin, Avadex, Dual Gold, DAP 50kg, Urea 165kg
Achieve, Amine, Lontrel
2016 Canola Trifluralin, Avadex, Propizamide, DAP 50kg, Urea/SOA 75kg, Urea
Simazine, Atrazine, Clethodim, Targa, |125kg
Lontrel
Page 4 of 4 Spalding - Wheat - Durum - 2017
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Pinnaroo - Wheat - Early Season, 2017

Mean Yield:  1.58 (tonnes/ha)  Sowing Date: 21/04/2017

LSD: 0.28 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 22/11/2017

CV: 10.2 % Report Date: 15/01/2018

Probability: <0.001 Trial Code: WEaA17PINNS

Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments
Comments

9/01/2018 WARNING: THIS TRIAL WAS SEVERELY AFFECTED BY FROST. Frost will affect varieties
differently and trial results will be unreliable and not a true reflection of variety performance or
ranking. These trial results should not be used to make variety selection decisions. Please visit
the Long Term Multi Environment Trial results (http://app.nvtonline.com.au/) for accurate and
reliable trial information.

Weather Conditions

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -0.5
°C on Aug 13, -2.2 °C on Aug 19, -3.1 °C on Aug 20, -0.3 °C on Aug 25, -1 °C on Aug 27, -2.4 °C
on Aug 28, -0.3 °C on Aug 29, -1.4 °C on Aug 30, -2.1 °C on Aug 31, -0.5 °C on Sep 8, -2.3 °C on
Sep 9,-2.6 °C on Sep 10, -2.7 °C on Sep 16, -5 °C on Sep 17, -1.5 °C on Sep 20, -1.1 °C on Sep
26,-1.3°Con Oct 1, -1 °Con Oct 2, -0.8 °C on Oct 3, -2.5 °C on Oct 10. Interpret results with
caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 33.4 °C on Sep 23, 33.2 °C on Sep 27, 38.3 °C on Oct 4, 34.6 °C on Oct 5, 36.8 °C on Oct
8, 35.3 °C on Oct 16, 35.7 °C on Oct 17, 36.5 °C on Oct 18, 34.5 °C on Oct 19, 32.3 °C on Oct
23, 33.1 °C on Oct 24, 33 °C on Oct 25, 33.4 °C on Oct 27, 35 °C on Oct 29. Interpret results with
caution.

Analysis and Receival Standards
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4/12/2017
Predicted Yield

tonnes/ha
Sviﬁgetail A
E;E/ank BAZ
Kiora 2.40
Sunlamb 2.40
Bolac 2.10
Longsword 2.07
Cutlass 1.58
Yitpi 1.30
LRPB Trojan 1.23
DS Pascal 1.20
Coolah 1.04
Magenta 1.02
Estoc 0.55
DS Darwin 0.40

Temperature Graph
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Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest Measurements

7/04/2017 12/09/2017 18/10/2017
Number of
Rows per Plot | Zadoks score | Frost damage
0= None, 9=
number score Maximum
Bolac 6.0 62.0 7.0
Coolah 6.0 65.0 4.0
Cutlass 6.0 65.0 7.0
DS Darwin 6.0 67.0 9.0
DS Pascal 6.0 65.0 5.0
Eviﬁgetail 6.0 47.0 1.0
Estoc 6.0 69.0 9.0
Kiora 6.0 65.0 4.0
Longsword 6.0 60.0 1.0
kﬁgﬁ " 6.0 39.0 0.0
LRPB Trojan 6.0 69.0 9.0
Magenta 6.0 63.0 7.0
Sunlamb 6.0 51.0 0.0
Yitpi 6.0 65.0 9.0
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Glyphosate 540 g/L 21/04/2017 2.00 L/ha
Prosulfocarb 800 g/L, S-Metolachlor 120 g/L 21/04/2017 2.50 L/ha
Trifluralin 480 g/L 21/04/2017 0.80 L/ha
Tri-Allate 500 g/L 21/04/2017 1.80 L/ha
Zinc Phosphide 25 g/kg 21/04/2017 1.00 kg/ha
MCPA 570 g/L 3/07/2017 1.50 L/ha
Fertilisers

Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha

DAP Zinc Cote 2.5% 21/04/2017 90 15.3 17.1 0.9
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Soil Tests
Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1 sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mgrkg ma/kg
clay, 5 clay
7/04/2017 0-10 0.0 16.0 29.00 Colwell
7/04/2017 10-60 0.0 8.0 10.00 Colwell
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
7/04/2017 0.7 6.20 5.30 0.1 na
7/04/2017 0.5 9.50 8.40 0.3 na

Rainfall - (No Data Found)

Paddock History

Herbicides Fertilisers
2014 Barley Trifluralin DAP
2015 Field Pea Simazine MAP
2016 Wheat Trifluralin DAP
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Pinnaroo - Wheat - Main Season, 2017

Mean Yield:  2.46 (tonnes/ha)  Sowing Date: 8/05/2017

LSD: 0.31 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 23/11/2017

CV: 7.0% Report Date: 8/01/2018

Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: WMaA17PINN5
Trial Owner: NVT

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -0.5
°C on Aug 13, -2.2 °C on Aug 19, -3.1 °C on Aug 20, -0.3 °C on Aug 25, -1 °C on Aug 27, -2.4 °C
on Aug 28, -0.3 °C on Aug 29, -1.4 °C on Aug 30, -2.1 °C on Aug 31, -0.5 °C on Sep 8, -2.3 °C on
Sep 9, -2.6 °C on Sep 10, -2.7 °C on Sep 16, -5 °C on Sep 17, -1.5 °C on Sep 20, -1.1 °C on Sep
26,-1.3°ConOct1,-1°ConOct?2,-0.8°ConOct 3, -2.5°C on Oct 10. Interpret results with
caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 33.4 °C on Sep 23, 33.2 °C on Sep 27, 38.3 °C on Oct 4, 34.6 °C on Oct 5, 36.8 °C on Oct
8, 35.3 °C on Oct 16, 35.7 °C on Oct 17, 36.5 °C on Oct 18, 34.5 °C on Oct 19, 32.3 °C on Oct
23, 33.1 °C on Oct 24, 33 °C on Oct 25, 33.4 °C on Oct 27, 35 °C on Oct 29. Interpret results with
caution.

Analysis and Receival Standards

5/12/2017
Predicted Yield
tonnes/ha
LRPB Trojan 3.21
Beckom 2.98
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5/12/2017
Predicted Yield
tonnes/ha
Scepter 2.92
Cosmick 2.81
Chief CL Plus 2.75
Iﬁﬁzrliom 211
Yitpi 2.67
Cutlass 2.58
Estoc 2.52
Mace 2.43
LRPB Arrow 2.41
LRPB Scout 2.41
Wyalkatchem 2.40
Corack 2.35
Kord CL Plus 2.30
LRPB Cobra 2.27
DS Darwin 2.19
Shield 2.19
(slruesnade CL 214
Tenfour 2.11
Gladius 2.09
Emu Rock 1.84
LRPB Havoc 1.82
Axe 1.73
Eﬁljtghet CL 1.37

Temperature Graph
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Pre Harvest Measurements

GRDC-NVT Trial Report

Pre-Harvest Measurements

13/06/2017 18/10/2017
Number of Bird or Animal
Rows per Plot damage
0= None, 9 =
number Maximum
Axe 6.0 8.3
Beckom 6.0 0.0
Chief CL Plus 6.0 0.0
Corack 6.0 0.0
Cosmick 6.0 0.0
Cutlass 6.0 1.0
DS Darwin 6.0 0.0
Emu Rock 6.0 0.0
Estoc 6.0 0.0
Gladius 6.0 0.0
SILesnade CL 6.0 00
Hatchet CL 6.0 2.7
Kord CL Plus 6.0 0.0
LRPB Arrow 6.0 0.0
LRPB Cobra 6.0 0.0
LRPB Havoc 6.0 0.0
A 6.0 0.0
LRPB Scout 6.0 0.0
LRPB Trojan 6.0 0.0
Mace 6.0 1.7
Scepter 6.0 0.0
Shield 6.0 0.0
Tenfour 6.0 3.0
Wyalkatchem 6.0 0.7
Yitpi 6.0 0.0
Chemicals

Ingredients

Zinc Phosphide 25 g/kg 21/04/2017 1.00 kg/ha
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Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Glyphosate 540 g/L 8/05/2017 2.00 L/ha
Prosulfocarb 800 g/L, S-Metolachlor 120 g/L 8/05/2017 2.50 L/ha
Trifluralin 480 g/L 8/05/2017 0.80 L/ha
Tri-Allate 500 g/L 8/05/2017 0.80 L/ha
MCPA 570 g/L 3/07/2017 1.50 L/ha
Fertilisers
Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
DAP Zinc Cote 2.5% 8/05/2017 90 15.3 17.1 0.9
Soil Tests
Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1 sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mg/kg mg/kg
clay, 5 clay

7/04/2017 0-10 0.0 16.0 29.00 Colwell
7/04/2017 10-60 0.0 8.0 10.00 Colwell

Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP

Carbon (EC)

% pH pH dS/m %
7/04/2017 0.7 6.20 5.30 0.1 na
7/04/2017 0.5 9.50 8.40 0.3 na
Rainfall - (No Data Found)
Paddock History
Year (0{(0]] Herbicides Fertilisers
2014 Barley Trifluralin DAP
2015 Field Pea Simazine MAP
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Paddock History

Herbicides Fertilisers

2016 Wheat Trifluralin DAP
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Spalding - Wheat - Main Season, 2017

Mean Yield:  4.27 (tonnes/ha)  Sowing Date: 7/05/2017

LSD: 0.42 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 6/12/2017

CV: 5.7 % Report Date: 8/01/2018

Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: WMaA17SPALS
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Comments

18/12/2017 WARNING: THIS TRIAL WAS SEVERELY AFFECTED BY FROST. Frost will affect varieties
differently and trial results will be unreliable and not a true reflection of variety performance or
ranking. These trial results should not be used to make variety selection decisions. Please visit
the Long Term Multi Environment Trial results (http://app.nvtonline.com.au/) for accurate and
reliable trial information.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -0.6
°Con Aug 1, -1.4 °C on Aug 19, -0.5 °C on Aug 24, -1.9 °C on Aug 25, -2.1 °C on Aug 26, -0.8 °C
on Aug 27, -3.5 °C on Aug 28, -2.9 °C on Aug 29, -2.1 °C on Aug 30, -1.6 °C on Sep 9, -0.1 °C on
Oct 2, -0.1 °C on Oct 21. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 33.6 °C on Sep 22, 32.4 °C on Oct 3, 34.1 °C on Oct 4, 32.9 °C on Oct 7, 32.8 °C on Oct
10, 38 °C on Oct 16, 35.3 °C on Oct 17, 37.5 °C on Oct 18, 32.8 °C on Oct 23, 36.8 °C on Oct 27,
33.8 °C on Oct 29. Interpret results with caution.

Analysis and Receival Standards
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11/12/2017
Predicted Yield
tonnes/ha
Scepter 4.92
LRPB Trojan 4.89
LRPB Arrow 4.74
Beckom 4.71
Cutlass 4.66
Chief CL Plus 4.65
Zen 4.65
Cosmick 4.59
LRPB Scout 4.58
RGT Zanzibar 4.56
Wyalkatchem 4.53
Cobalt 4.50
Supreme 4.49
DS Darwin 4.38
Iﬁﬁantom 435
DS Pascal 4.28
Shield 4.26
Yitpi 4.23
Tungsten 4.22
Gladius 4.14
Estoc 4.13
(slruesnade CL 411
LRPB Cobra 4.05
LRPB Impala 4.05
Mace 3.98
Corack 3.95
LRPB Havoc 3.86
Kord CL Plus 3.84
Tenfour 3.82
Emu Rock 3.35
Axe 2.67
Eﬁljtghet CL 1.90
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Temperature Graph

Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest Measurements

GRDC-NVT Trial Report

6/12/2017 20/07/2017 28/09/2017
Number of
Height (cm) Lodging score | Rows per Plot | 50% Flowering
0 = No Lodging,
9 = Maximum
cm Lodging number yearday
Axe 65.3 0.7 6.0 259.7
Beckom 62.7 1.0 6.0 266.0
Chief CL Plus 72.7 0.0 6.0 267.3
Cobalt 73.7 0.7 6.0 265.3
Corack 74.3 0.3 6.0 262.0
Cosmick 76.3 1.7 6.0 267.0
Cutlass 71.0 1.0 6.0 269.0
DS Darwin 67.0 1.3 6.0 264.7
DS Pascal 62.0 0.0 6.0 269.3
Emu Rock 64.7 0.0 6.0 265.3
Estoc 72.7 1.0 6.0 264.7
Gladius 73.3 1.0 6.0 266.0
Grenade CL 77.7 0.7 6.0 264.5
natchet CL 62.3 0.0 6.0 263.3
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Pre-Harvest Measurements

6/12/2017 20/07/2017 28/09/2017
Number of
Height (cm) Lodging score | Rows per Plot | 50% Flowering
0 = No Lodging,
9 = Maximum
cm Lodging number yearday
Kord CL Plus 70.0 2.3 6.0 266.0
LRPB Arrow 67.0 0.0 6.0 263.7
LRPB Cobra 58.7 0.0 6.0 266.3
LRPB Havoc 67.0 0.0 6.0 263.5
LRPB Impala 82.0 3.0 6.0 265.3
A 73.0 3.7 6.0 266.7
LRPB Scout 66.7 1.3 6.0 267.0
LRPB Trojan 70.0 1.3 6.0 265.7
Mace 74.7 0.0 6.0 264.3
RGT Zanzibar 65.0 0.0 6.0 270.3
Scepter 74.0 0.3 6.0 267.7
Shield 73.7 0.0 6.0 267.3
Supreme 49.7 0.0 6.0 267.0
Tenfour 75.3 0.7 6.0 266.5
Tungsten 74.0 1.3 6.0 267.3
Wyalkatchem 65.7 0.0 6.0 263.3
Yitpi 75.3 3.0 6.0 268.0
Zen 68.0 0.3 6.0 266.5
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Prosulfocarb 800 g/L, S-Metolachlor 120 g/L 7105/2017 1.75 L/ha
Tri-Allate 500 g/L 7/05/2017 1.75 L/ha
Glyphosate 570 g/L 7/05/2017 1.50 L/ha
Carfentrazone-ethyl 400 g/L 7/05/2017 0.04 L/ha
Flutriafol 250 g/L 7/05/2017 0.40 L/ha
Halauxifen 200 g/kg, Florasulam 200 g/kg 16/08/2017 25.00 g/ha
MCPA 570 g/L 16/08/2017 0.30 L/ha
Metsulfuron methyl 600 g/L 16/08/2017 0.00 kg/ha
BS 1000 1000 g/L 16/08/2017 0.20 L/ha
Omethoate 290 g/L 16/08/2017 0.10 L/ha
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Chemicals
Ingredients
Epoxiconazole 75 g/L 30/08/2017 0.50 L/ha
Fertilisers

Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha
DAP Zinc Cote 1% 7/05/2017 100 18 20 2
Sulphate of Ammonia 27/06/2017 30 6.3 - 7.2
Urea 27/06/2017 30 13.8 = =
Easy N 15/08/2017 50 21.5 = =
Soil Tests

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1 sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mg/kg mg/kg
clay, 5 clay
27/04/2017 0-10 &5 39.0 19.00 Colwell
27/04/2017 10-60 &5 14.0 7.00 Colwell
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %

27/04/2017 1.7 7.10 6.10 0.1 1.4
27/04/2017 0.8 8.40 7.60 0.2 4.7
Rainfall - (No Data Found)
Paddock History
Year (0{(0]] Herbicides Fertilisers
2015 Barley Trifluralin, Avadex, Dual Gold, DAP 50kg, Urea 165kg

Achieve, Amine, Lontrel
2016 Canola Trifluralin, Avadex, Propizamide, DAP 50kg, Urea/SOA 75kg,

Simazine, Atrazine, Clethodim, Targa |Urea 125kg

Lontrel
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Wanbi - Wheat - Main Season, 2017

Mean Yield:  1.01 (tonnes/ha) Sowing Date: 9/05/2017

LSD: 0.13 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 20/11/2017

CV: 7.3% Report Date: 8/01/2018

Probability: <0.001 Trial Code: WMaA1l7WANB5
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Comments

18/12/2017 WARNING: THIS TRIAL WAS SEVERELY AFFECTED BY FROST. Frost will affect varieties
differently and trial results will be unreliable and not a true reflection of variety performance or
ranking. These trial results should not be used to make variety selection decisions. Please visit
the Long Term Multi Environment Trial results (http://app.nvtonline.com.au/) for accurate and
reliable trial information.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -1.8
°Con Aug 1, -0.5 °C on Aug 12, -1.9 °C on Aug 13, -0.5 °C on Aug 19, -2.1 °C on Aug 20, -0.1 °C
on Aug 22, -0.9 °C on Aug 25, -2.3 °C on Aug 26, -0.5 °C on Aug 27, -4 °C on Aug 28, -2.8 °C on
Aug 30, -1.2 °C on Aug 31, -1.8 °C on Sep 8, -3.3 °C on Sep 9, -3.8 °C on Sep 10, -4 °C on Sep
17,-1.4 °C on Sep 20, -0.3 °C on Sep 24, -0.7 °C on Sep 29, -2.7 °C on Oct 1, -1 °C on Oct 6, -
1.6 °C on Oct 10. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 33.1 °C on Aug 13, 32.5 °C on Aug 14, 32.4 °C on Sep 17, 32.1 °C on Sep 20, 34.2 °C on
Sep 21, 38.3 °C on Sep 22, 35.7 °C on Sep 26, 34.3 °C on Sep 27, 34.5 °C on Oct 2, 41.8 °C on
Oct 3,41.9°C on Oct 4, 33.6 °C on Oct 6, 35.4 °C on Oct 7, 38.3 °C on Oct 8, 34.6 °C on Oct 10,
34.4 °C on Oct 14, 35.2 °C on Oct 15, 41.3 °C on Oct 16, 39 °C on Oct 17, 38 °C on Oct 18, 33.3
°C on Oct 19, 36.3 °C on Oct 24, 33.9 °C on Oct 25, 35.7 °C on Oct 27, 35.9 °C on Oct 29.
Interpret results with caution.
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Analysis and Receival Standards

26/11/2017
Predicted Yield
tonnes/ha
Mace 1.16
Emu Rock 1.15
Corack 1.14
Axe 1.12
Gladius 1.10
Shield 1.10
LRPB Arrow 1.06
LRPB Havoc 1.06
Estoc 1.05
Kord CL Plus 1.03
Tenfour 1.03
Scepter 1.01
LRPB Scout 0.98
Slruesnade CL 0.96
Eﬁljt;:het CL 0.93
Yitpi 0.89
LRPB Cobra 0.88
Cosmick 0.87
Wyalkatchem 0.87
Beckom 0.85
Chief CL Plus 0.76
DS Darwin 0.75
Cutlass 0.74
LRPB Trojan 0.72
Phantom 062

Temperature Graph
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Pre Harvest Measurements

GRDC-NVT Trial Report

Pre-Harvest Measurements

13/06/2017 14/09/2017
Number of
Rows per Plot | Zadoks score

number score
Axe 6.0 69.0
Beckom 6.0 59.0
Chief CL Plus 6.0 58.0
Corack 6.0 66.0
Cosmick 6.0 57.0
Cutlass 6.0 58.0
DS Darwin 6.0 58.0
Emu Rock 6.0 67.0
Estoc 6.0 59.0
Gladius 6.0 59.0
Grenade CL 6.0 55.0
Hatchet CL 6.0 70.0
Kord CL Plus 6.0 59.0
LRPB Arrow 6.0 59.0
LRPB Cobra 6.0 59.0
LRPB Havoc 6.0 67.0
A 6.0 54.0
LRPB Scout 6.0 57.0
LRPB Trojan 6.0 57.0
Mace 6.0 66.0
Scepter 6.0 59.0
Shield 6.0 59.0
Tenfour 6.0 66.0
Wyalkatchem 6.0 58.0
Yitpi 6.0 57.0
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Glyphosate 540 g/L 9/05/2017 2.00 L/ha
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Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Prosulfocarb 800 g/L, S-Metolachlor 120 g/L 9/05/2017 2.50 L/ha
Trifluralin 480 g/L 9/05/2017 0.80 L/ha
Tri-Allate 500 g/L 9/05/2017 0.80 L/ha
Clopyralid 300 g/L 9/05/2017 0.03 L/ha
MCPA 570 g/L 4/07/2017 1.50 L/ha
Fertilisers

Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
DAP Zinc Cote 2.5% 9/05/2017 90 15.3 17.1 0.9
Soil Tests

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1 sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mg/kg mg/kg
clay, 5 clay
7104/2017 0-10 0.0 16.0 26.00 Colwell
7104/2017 10-60 0.0 5.0 5.00 Colwell
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
7/04/2017 0.6 7.50 6.30 0.1 na
7/04/2017 0.3 9.40 8.30 0.1 na
Rainfall - (No Data Found)
Paddock History
Year (0{(0]] Herbicides Fertilisers
2013 Wheat Trifluralin DAP

2014 Legume pasture - -

. ) 54 of 61
Page 5 of 6 Wanbi - Wheat - Main Season - 2017



National

Vanety H GRDC-NVT Trial Report Back to Top
Trials
A GRDC INITIATIVE

Paddock History

Year Crop Herbicides Fertilisers
2015 Wheat Trifluralin DAP
2016 Legume pasture - -
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Wunkar - Wheat - Main Season, 2017

Mean Yield:  1.56 (tonnes/ha)  Sowing Date: 4/05/2017
LSD: 0.29 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 21/12/2017
CV: 10.7 % Report Date: 11/01/2018
Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: WMaA17WUNK
5
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Comments

3/01/2018 WARNING: THIS TRIAL WAS SEVERELY AFFECTED BY FROST. Frost will affect varieties
differently and trial results will be unreliable and not a true reflection of variety performance or
ranking. These trial results should not be used to make variety selection decisions. Please visit
the Long Term Multi Environment Trial results (http://app.nvtonline.com.au/) for accurate and
reliable trial information.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -0.6
°Con Aug 1, -0.8 °C on Aug 2, -0.7 °C on Aug 8, -1.5 °C on Aug 13, -2.9 °C on Aug 20, -0.9 °C
on Aug 25, -1.6 °C on Aug 26, -3.5 °C on Aug 28, -2.9 °C on Aug 30, -0.5 °C on Aug 31, -3 °C on
Sep 9, -3.6 °C on Sep 10, -0.7 °C on Sep 15, -1.8 °C on Sep 16, -4.3 °C on Sep 17, -1.9 °C on
Sep 20, -0.2 °C on Sep 26, -0.6 °C on Sep 29, -1.4 °C on Oct 1. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 33.8 °C on Aug 13, 34.2 °C on Aug 14, 33.1 °Con Sep 1, 34.4 °C on Sep 12, 33.6 °C on
Sep 17, 33.9 °C on Sep 20, 35.4 °C on Sep 21, 39.2 °C on Sep 22, 32.5 °C on Sep 25, 35.8 °C
on Sep 26, 35.6 °C on Sep 27, 37.7 °C on Oct 2, 41.5 °C on Oct 3, 43.5 °C on Oct 4, 32.3 °C on
Oct 6, 36.9 °C on Oct 7, 38.4 °C on Oct 8, 34.2 °C on Oct 9, 39.1 °C on Oct 10, 35.7 °C on Oct
14, 40.4 °C on Oct 15, 46.1 °C on Oct 16, 44 °C on Oct 17, 43.2 °C on Oct 18, 36.7 °C on Oct 23,
36 °C on Oct 24, 38.3 °C on Oct 25, 33.1 °C on Oct 26, 40.6 °C on Oct 27, 35.8 °C on Oct 28,
39.1 °C on Oct 29. Interpret results with caution.
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Analysis and Receival Standards

25/12/2017
Predicted Yield
tonnes/ha
Scepter 1.96
Mace 1.81
Tenfour 1.81
Yitpi 1.80
Shield 1.79
(slruesnade CL 1.72
Estoc 1.69
LRPB Scout 1.69
Cutlass 1.68
Beckom 1.67
Gladius 1.66
LRPB Arrow 1.61
Cosmick 1.58
Wyalkatchem 1.57
LRPB Cobra 1.55
Emu Rock 1.54
Phantom 152
LRPB Havoc 1.48
Chief CL Plus 1.46
LRPB Trojan 1.42
Kord CL Plus 1.41
DS Darwin 1.35
Corack 1.26
Axe 1.19
Eﬁxjtschet CL 0.85

Temperature Graph
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Pre Harvest Measurements
13/06/2017 18/10/2017
Number of Bird or Animal
Rows per Plot damage
0=None, 9 =
number Maximum
Axe 6.0 3.0
Beckom 6.0 1.0
Chief CL Plus 6.0 1.0
Corack 6.0 2.7
Cosmick 6.0 1.7
Cutlass 6.0 1.0
DS Darwin 6.0 1.0
Emu Rock 6.0 1.7
Estoc 6.0 1.0
Gladius 6.0 1.0
SILesnade CL 6.0 17
Hatchet CL 6.0 5.3
Kord CL Plus 6.0 1.0
LRPB Arrow 6.0 1.0
LRPB Cobra 6.0 1.0
LRPB Havoc 6.0 1.3
A 6.0 13
LRPB Scout 6.0 1.0
LRPB Trojan 6.0 1.3
Mace 6.0 1.0
Scepter 6.0 1.0
Shield 6.0 1.0
Tenfour 6.0 1.0
Wyalkatchem 6.0 1.0
Yitpi 6.0 1.0
Chemicals
Ingredients
Glyphosate 540 g/L 4/05/2017 2.00 L/ha
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Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Prosulfocarb 800 g/L, S-Metolachlor 120 g/L 4/05/2017 2.50 L/ha
Trifluralin 480 g/L 4/05/2017 0.80 L/ha
Tri-Allate 500 g/L 4/05/2017 0.80 L/ha
MCPA 570 g/L 4/07/2017 1.50 L/ha
Fertilisers

Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
DAP Zinc Cote 2.5% 4/05/2017 90 15.3 17.1 0.9
Soil Tests

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1 sand, 2
on [ s g | makg
clay, 5 clay
24/04/2017 0-10 0.0 11.0 15.00 Colwell
24/04/2017 10-60 0.0 20.0 3.00 Colwell
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
24/04/2017 0.7 8.80 7.90 0.1 na
24/04/2017 0.3 10.00 8.60 0.3 na
Rainfall - (No Data Found)
Paddock History
Year (0{(0]] Herbicides Fertilisers
2013 Wheat Trifluralin DAP
2014 Legume pasture - -
2015 Wheat Trifluralin DAP
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Paddock History

Herbicides Fertilisers

2016 Legume pasture - -
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